

ú

W.P(C)No. 79 OF 1997

ITEM No.1

Court No. 1

SECTION PIL
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos.23, 26, 29, 31-34 In Writ Petition(Civil) No.79 of 1997

SURESH CHANDRA SHARMA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

CHAIRMAN,UPSEB & ORS

Respondent (s)

(For interim stay/directions, exemption from filing O.T., permission to file additional affidavit and exemption from filing O.T.)

With

I.A. No. 35-Application for exemption from filing O.T.

Date : 13/02/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr.Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Manoj Swarup,Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.

Mr. P.D. Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Verma,Adv.

Mr. T.C. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdol, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha,Adv.

..2/-

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned Amicus Curiae, has made, inter alia, the following suggestions :

- (1)To set up a Vigilance Cell, which may be headed by an I.P.S. Officer, who may also be made an ex-officio Director of Board;
- (2) Setting up of Special Court, manned by Additional District Judges, who may try the disput

e relating to the electricity charges and dues;

(3) The Government may, under Section 135 of the Electricity Act, 2003, authorise some Deputy Superintendent of Police assisted by some Assistant Engineer to enter into the premises to check the electricity theft;

(4) The transfer policy of officers may be strictly adhered to; and

(5) The constitution of a selection committee for the purpose of appointment of Directors on the Board.

Learned counsel, appearing for the State, prays for and is allowed four weeks' time to obtain instructions on the suggestions made by the learned Amicus Curiae. List thereafter.

[Alka Dudeja]
Court Master

[Janki Bhatia]
Court Master